CONTRACT NO. 000~ | L)

BCC APPROVED 12\ .\ 1

AMENDMENT NO. 14
TO CONTRACT NO. 2010-316

This Contract Amendment made and entered into upon execution by
both parties by and between SARASOTA COUNTY, a political
subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as the
“COUNTY,” and, Gilbane Building Company, d/b/a Mills Gilbane,
hereinafter referred to as “"CONSTRUCTION MANAGER."”

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and the CONSTRUCTION MANAGER entered
into Contract No. 2010-316 ("Contract”), dated May 26, 2010, for
Construction Management Services for the Construction of Spring
Training Facilities; and

WHEREAS, the Contract was amended on September 28, 2010
(Amendment No. 1) to add a new scoreboard funded by the Orioles to

the Project; and

WHEREAS, the Contract was amended on December /7, 2010
(Amendment No. 2) to add funding from the Orioles and the City of
Sarasota for upgrades and changes for the Project and to reconcile the
GMP based on direct purchases made by the COUNTY up to the date of
the Amendment; and

WHEREAS, the Contract was amended on January 25, 2011
(Amendment No. 3) to add funding from the Orioles and funding from
the Environmental Remediation Reserve Account, pursuant to the
Interlocal Agreement Establishing an Environmental Remediation
Reserve Account dated April 16, 2010, for upgrades and changes for
the Project and to reconcile the GMP based on direct purchases made
by the COUNTY up to the date of this Amendment; and

WHEREAS, the Contract was amended on February 22, 2011
(Amendment No. 4) to add funding from the Orioles and funding from
the Construction Fund Account for upgrades and changes for the
Project; and



WHEREAS, the Contract was amended on April 12, 2011 (Amendment
No. 5) to establish a Guaranteed Maximum Price (“Clubhouse GMP")
for Phase II of the Project (the “Clubhouse Project”); and

WHEREAS, the Contract was amended on May 10, 2011 (Amendment
No. 6) to increase the Guaranteed Maximum Price to provide funding
for work on the Project previously directed by the Orioles and
substantially completed by the CONSTRUCTION MANAGER and to add
funds for certain work authorized by said Amendment; and

WHEREAS, the Contract was amended on May 10, 2011 (Amendment
No. 7) to increase the Clubhouse Guaranteed Maximum Price to
provide funding to advance purchase hydro-therapy equipment; and

WHEREAS, the Contract was amended on June 7, 2011 (Amendment
No. 8) to add remaining/unspent funds, which had been previously
reduced, to the Contract Divisions from which they were taken as a
result of the Direct Purchase Program purchase order closeout and
reconciliation, correspondingly increasing the Guaranteed Maximum
Price; and

WHEREAS, the Contract was amended on July 26, 2011 (Amendment
No. 9) to increase the Clubhouse Guaranteed Maximum Price by
$4,963,352.00 for a revised Guaranteed Maximum Price of
$5,638,352.00; and

WHEREAS, the Contract was amended on September 13, 2011
(Amendment 10) to increase the Clubhouse Guaranteed Maximum
Price by $474,037.00 for optional components including washers and
dryers, flooring, three trellises and purchase of kitchen equipment;
and

WHEREAS, the Contract was amended on October 11, 2011
(Amendment 11) to increase the Clubhouse Guaranteed Maximum
Price by $70,000.00 for an optional component for enhancements to
the observation tower; and

WHEREAS, the Contract was amended on October 25, 2011
(Amendment 12) to increase the Clubhouse Guaranteed Maximum
Price by $42,000.00 for an optional component for upgrading the
flooring material to be used in the weight room; and



WHEREAS, the Contract was amended on November 15, 2011
(Amendment 13) to increase the Clubhouse Guaranteed Maximum

Price by $60,000.00 to add funds to the Owner Allowances line item;
and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and the CONSTRUCTION MANAGER now wish
to amend the Contract to revise the Clubhouse GMP as further detailed
below.

NOW THEREFORE, the COUNTY and CONSTRUCTION MANAGER, in
consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, do agree to
amend the Contract as follows:

1. The Clubhouse GMP is increased with this Amendment in the
amount of $65,000.00. The Clubhouse GMP, as increased
herein, is further identified on Exhibit A, GMP Adjustments and
Exhibit B, Added Items, attached and incorporated herein. The
revised Clubhouse GMP is $6,349,389.00.

CLUBHOUSE GMP CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 6,284,389.00
ADDITION BY AMENDMENT NO. 14 $ 65,000.00
ADJUSTED CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 6,349,389.00

2. Except as modified herein, all other terms, covenants, and
conditions of the Contract shall remain in full force and effect.

[Remainder of Page intentionally left blank]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the COUNTY and CONSTRUCTION
MANAGER have executed this Amendment as of the last date written
below.

WITNESS: CONSTRUCTION MANAGER:

é Signed By:%%ﬁ@

Signed By: Title: (4 %Aﬁ’)g% /?eﬁmm& WJA

Date: ?%I/// Date: 9'W¢9z/ o

Print Name:

SARASOTA COUNTY BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA

BY: /MMW

CHAIRMAN

DATE: __ 1O v\_N

ATTEST:

KAREN E. RUSHING, Clerk of the Circuit
Court and Ex-Officio Clerk of the Board
of COUNTY Commissioners ,\

DE PUTY CLERK

Approved as to form and correctness:

;C?%:COUNTYAJTORNEY




| | i 7 [ i SJUALLIPUDLLY J2BNU0Y) snoladid pue
a - SIQUEMO|]Y UMD JO 35N 31} “sjuatnsnlpe 195pnq 10§ swaj auTj 0) SUOHEOLIPOW JO 1|NS21 B SB APEL JIND) U} 0] S3TBULD S)00]J21 JUNOWY 1PENUG.) JUSLInD)

. i _
dND 00°68€°6FE9$ 00°000°59% 00°68€°F8Z°9$ 00°685'608'S$ 00°000°SLPS dID B0,
pastaay pasodorg |
- | 08TO16SI $ . 08°Z01'6S1 8] 0000201 $ (924 ¥snd 1 WD) A4
| 09°£59°FE § 09°€59"p¢ 5 00'821°¢ $ SPUOE OUBLLLIOID | 79 JUIIAR,]
. [ 09'119°6L $ 09 119°6L 0005 $ (SN 20uzInsu|
) 00°08+°55S $ 00°081°55S 00TTYLL1 $ SNOLLIANOD TVMANED
00 1S 008°S $ 00" 1+S°SEF'S 00°000°0F€ § AUOM THL A0 LSOO
= $ = f 2ourl[dWo)) SANENSIUIUPY - UOIRE-SIAB(] JO 1S0)
: $ - . ) aoueldwoy) 10qe] - U0IRG-SIARC] JO 1500
00'16F 591 $ | oo'16r'91 - RouaBunuog Ysiy 8 WO
00LPLOFl § 00°LbL'9VI 00°000°05 $ SIOUBMO[[Y BDUMO)
- :) - SANUMN €€ UOISIAI
00°001°9L § 00°001°9L B swawarodiu] 10021X7 7§ UOISIAL(]
00°LSY" L] S 00°LEY"LET $1 R ) SHOMULIRT [ £ UOISIAL(]
= g = $ SWaSAG UOHOA(] Puk ULIR[Y 11| §7 UOISIALC]
. . g E g o  SUONEDIUNWWOY) /7 UOISIALC]
00°009°€18 s 00°009°87L $ 00°000°08 1 § - [BOLI03[] 9T UOISIAI(]
00°SF0'199 $ 00°§+0°199 $ ) DVAH £2 UDISIAI(]
00°TLE96Y S 00°TLE 961 $ Fuiquing gz uoIsiai
H 00°5£5°0F S 00°SESOF $ U010 211, [ UOISIAL(]
00°09¢°08 $ 00°09€°08 $ juatdinbyg Fuiksauo) ¢ uoIsiAl(
COG8Y PRI S B N CO'G8K 181 B $ T uonPnnsuoy) [eadg €1 UoIsIAL(]
- o $ - $ Funesg wnipeis 00£9Z1 UOISIAL(]
[ = - g o Funeag winipeis Supniox;y sSUSIING 7| UOISIAI(]
B i £9'987'L8T $| £9'487°L8T g jawdinbg [ [ uosiarg
00'1L8°09 $ 00°1L5°09 5 B sonfeadg (] uoisial(]
TLREY'659 $ B TL'8SH 659 SOUSIUL]  § UOISIAI(]
. 00'866'8€C $ ) 00°866'8£7 $ sfuiadgy g uoistalq]
00°9STLIE § . 00°9STLIE $ B UONP0101] AINISIOW PUR [PULDY ], [ UOISIAL(
) | 00°L99°s81 S| 00°£99°681 $ ) - sayisodiioy) pue sanse|d ‘PO, § UOISIAIC]
. 00°5L5°20T B ) 00°$L5°70T § | B - S G UOISIAIC]
00°S160LL S 00'SI60LT g - AIUOSBIN UOISIAI(]
- 00°0F6'98€E 3 . 00°076°98€ § . 9910U0) ¢ UOISIALC]|
00°6LF 60T § 00°6L%°60T § B B 00°000°0F1 § suonipuoy) Sunsig ¢ UOISIAIC])
PI# JUdWLpUIIY Junoury Junowy
Jjunowy pasodoa g JIBNUOD) JUILIND) JeNuo)) [BUISLIO

asnoyqn) s py

syuaunsnlpy Ju©o
V Hquyxy




EXHIBIT B
ADDED ITEMS

ADDED ITEM PRICE

Light Fixtures and Lighting Control Upgrade in
Existing Batting Cage at Ed Smith Sports
Complex

(Clubhouse Component) $65,000.00

TOTAL $ 65,000.00




RESOLUTION 2Th\- el D
AMENDING 2011-2012 BUDGET

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA

AMENDMENT NO. B2012-015

RE: FY2012 Budget Amendment for Orioles Donation ‘ s

R |_'
WHEREAS, Section 129.06 Florida Statutes (2011) provides legal authority for the adoption of budget amendments: to
incorporate the receipt of unanticipated funds and to provide for their appropriation; to make transfersin handlmg receipts and
disbursements; and to make other budget amendments. “

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF SARASOTA COUNTY,
FLORIDA, as follows:

That pursuant to the authority of Section 129.06(2)(d), which concerns receipts of a nature from a source not anticipated and

received for a particular purpose. the following funds be increased or decreased for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 201 1
and ending September 30, 2012.

INCREASE DECREASE

REVENUES
Capital Improvements Fund 390
Contributions and Donations $ 65,000
TOTAL $ 65,000 b 0
APPROPRIATIONS
Capital Improvements Fund 390
Capital Outlay $ 65,000
TOTAL $ 65,000 $ 0

BE IT FURTHER RE‘SOLVLD that this Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption. PASSED AND DULY
ADOPTED this __ o ¥V day of NG ((a Y WG 2011

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF SARASOTA COUNTY. FLORIDA

ATTEST: s e T Bk 5
KAREN E. RUSHING. Clerk of Circuit Court =5 =
and Ex-Officio Clerk to the Board of County : ~ ke, X 2
Commissioners of Sarasota County, Florida @ , -
f\“’”\ T Tt

BY. ) )14V /{I_(L/)I"?K
£ 'DeptyCleH\




